SATURDAY

Rule 2 46

Form 2 23B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting
of creditors

Name of Company
Dolphin Enterprises Evrope Limited

Company number
03850899

In the High Court of Justice Chancery Division, Manchester District
Regrstry

Court case number
853 of 2011

[full name of court]

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of the
admumstrator(s}

*Delete as applicable

{b) Insert place of meeting

(c) Insert date of meeting

*Delete as applicable

(d) Give details of the
modif{cations (1f any)

(e) Insert time and date of
adjourned meeting

(f) Details of other resolutions
passed

AT

23/07/2011

1/ We (a) Charles MacMillan of Beever and Struthers, St George’s House, 215-219 Chester
Road, Manchester M 15 4JE

hereby report that *a meeting / apadiournedmeetiag of the creduors of the above company was
held at

(b) the offices of Beever and Struthers, St George’s House, 215-219 Chester Road, Manchester
M15 4IE

on (c) 21 July 2011 at which

*1 Propesals/revisedproposals—were-approved-

*2 Proposals / revised-preposals were modified and approved

The modifications made to the proposals are as follows

(d) Pre appointment fees and expenses unpaid at the commencement of administration may only
be paid to the extent permitted by R2 33 1A 1986 The admimstrator will provide creditors with
a detailed account of such expenses paid from admimistration funds 1n accordance with R2 33
(2B) 1A 1986

Pre appointment fees and expenses not payable within R2 33 [A 1986 shall rank as an unsecured
claim alongside other ordinary creditors

*3 Theprepesals-were-rejected-
*4 The-meetng-was-adiourned-to-{e)
*5 Otherreselutions—(H

COMPANIES HOUSE




Fhe-revised-date-for-automatic-end-to-adrrnisirations

*Delet R
elete as applicable A creditors’ committee *was / was not formed

Signed a/\_JA—/‘

Jomt / Administrator{s}
Dated 2 ‘ M2 |

*Delete as applicable A copy of the *original proposals / medified preposals / revised propesals 1s attached for those

who did not receive such documents prior to the meeting




Dolphin Enterprises Europe Limited
Dolphin Music Retail Limited
Both In Administration

Administrator’s Report and Statement of Proposals

1 July 2011




Dolphin Enterprises Europe Lirmted & Dolphun Music Retail Limited
Both In Administration

Contents

Definitions

Statutory Information

3 The Administration Procudure

4 Bachkground to the Admumistration

5 Admunistration Strategy and Objective

6 Actions of the Admumstrator Following Appointment

7 Administrator’s Receipts and Payments

8 Financial Position of the Companies

9 Proposed Future Actions of the Administrator to Achieve the Objective of the Administration

10 Adminustrator's Proposals

11 Exit Route

12 Administrator’s Remuneration and Expenses

13 Pre-appointment Fees and Expenses

14 Estimated Outcome

15 Next Report

16 Meeting of Creditors

Appendices

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 17 May 2011 to | July 2011

B Copy of the Director's Statement of Affairs of the Company including a list of creditors

C Time Analysis for the Period from 17 May 2011 to 1 July 2011

D Additienal Information 1n Relation to Administrators' Fees Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

E Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 1 July 2011

Beever and Struthers Page 2 of 37




Dolphin Eaterpnses Europe Limited & Dolphin Music Retail Limited
Both In Administration

1 Definitions
“AFM™ AFM Small Firms Fund Limited
“BS” Beever and Struthers Chartered Accountants and Business

“the Bank”

“the Compamies”

“CV Lﬂ
“the Director™

“Enterpnrises Europe”
p P

“ICAEW™

“Music Retail”

“North West”

“S&T!!

“SIP16”

“TUPE”

Statutory Information

Enterprises Europe

Company Name
Trading Name
Company Number
Date of Incorporation

Trading Address

Beever and Struthers

Adwvisors, St George’s House, 2 15-219 Chester Road,
Manchester M15 4JE

Bank of Scotland Plc

Both Dolphin Enterpnses Europe Limited and Dolphin Music
Retail Limited taken together

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Mr Jason Tavana

Dolphin Enterprises Europe Limited {Company Registered
Number 03850899, England and Wales)

The Instifute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Dolphin Music Retail Limited (Company Registered Number
05660185, England and Wales)

North West Transitional Lean Investment Fund

S & T Audto Limited T/A PMT Online (Company Registered
Number 03735541, England and Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 — Pre-Packaged Sales in
Admunistrations

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006

Dolphin Enterpnses Europe Limuted
Dolphin Music

03850899

30 September 1999

70-72 Evans Road, Speke, Liverpool L24 9PB

Page 3 of 37




Delphin Enterprises Europe Limited & Dolphin Music Retail Limited

Both In Admimstration

Current Registered Office
Previous Registered Office and
date of change

Drirectors

Company Secretary

Share Caputal

Court Name and reference

EC Regulation

Beever and Struthers

St George'’s House, 215-219 Chester Road, Manchester M 15
4JE

70-72 Evans Road, Speke, Liverpool L24 9PB / 16 June 2011

The directors of the Company 1n the last three years are

Name Date of D_ate
Appontment  Resigned

Mr Jason Tavaria 01/10/2004 n/a

Mr Peter L Moss 08/05/2008  31/12/2010

Mr Sam Davey 08/05/2008  31/12/2010

Mrs Kathanne H Watson- 30/04/2010 30/11/2010
Cave

Mr Chnistopher Fleischhack ~ 08/05/2008  28/05/2009

Mr Robert Withams 3000971999  02/03/2009

(deceased)

Mr Paul R Harris 08/05/2008  31/10/2008
n/a

The Company’s authonised share capital consists of 10,000
ordinary shares with a nominal value of £0 05 each Of these
shares 10,000 are 1ssued all of which are fully paid up They
are held as follows -

Number of
Shares Held

Dolphun Music Holdings Ltd 10,000

High Court of Justice Chancery Division, Manchester District
Registry Court number 8§53 of 2011

The EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to
this Admimistration  The proceedings are main proceedings as
defined by Article 3 of the Regulation The Company 15
based in the United Kingdom

Page 4 of 37




Dolphin Enlerprises Furope Lirmited & Dolphin Music Retail Limited

Both In Admunustration

Music Retail

Company Name

Trading Name

Company Number

Date of [ncorporation

Trading Address

Current Registered Office
Previous Registered Office and
date of change

Directors

Company Secretary

Share Capital

Court Name and reference

EC Regulation

Beever and Struthers

Dolphin Music Retail Limited

Dolphin Music

05660185

21 December 2005

Unut 6, Central Station, Ranelagh Street, Liverpool L1 1QE

St George’s House, 215-219 Chester Road, Manchester M 15
4JE

70-72 Evans Road, Speke, Liverpool L24 SPB / 16 June 2011

The directors of the Company in the last three years are

Name Date of Date
Appointment Resigned
Mr Jason Tavana 01/10/2004 n/a
Mr Robert Williams 21/12/2005  02/03/2009
n/a

The Company’s authorised share capital consists of 10,000
ordinary shares with a nominal value of £1 each Of these
shares 10,000 are 1ssued all of which are fully paid up They
are held as follows -

Number of
Shares Held

Dolphin Music Holdings Lid 10,000

High Court of Justice Chancery Division, Manchester District
Registry Court nurnber 854 of 2011

The EC Regulations on [nsolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to
this Admirustration  The proceedings are main proceedings as
defined by Article 3 of the Regulation The Company 1s
based in the United Kingdom

Page 50f 37




Dolphin Enterprises Europe Limited & Dolphin Music Retail Limited
Both In Admumstration

3

31

32

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

The Administration Procedure

An administrator must perform his functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following
objectives -

s rescuing the Companies as a going concern,

& achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the
Companies were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

» realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

This report contains information to explain how the above objectives have been pursued

Background to the Administration

Background information has previously been provided to creditors 1n my letter dated 24 May
2011, however, for ease of reference it 15 repeated below

Enterpnses Europe was incorporated in September 1999 and set up business as an online retailer
of musical instruments and other related products Music Retail was incorporated in December
2005 n order to establish the already existing e-business on the high street

The onset of the recession has hit the businesses This followed on from an adjustment to deal
with the death of the Director’s business partner UK trade sales have fallen 20% 1n the last two
years and there was oversupply 1n the industry and a need for rationalisation and consolidation
The Director has been trying to eftect a trade sale for nearly two years but lack of hquidity in the
industry means that businesses are seehing buyers rather than acquiring

The Companies have carried out a number of cost cutting exercises over the last few years in
order to adjust their cost base in hine with dechming tumover Notably anumber of retail outlets

have been closed and staffing levels at the Compantes’ warehouse in Speke were reduced by
10%

Music Retat] was set up to create a high street presence for the Dolphin Music brand This move
was at the behest of suppliers who required their products to be visible to the public [t was a
move that proved burdensome to the group, requiring subsequent action to remove these high
street shops in order to reduce costs  One shop in Liverpool could not be removed as 1t was held
on an onerous lease by Music Retail and guaranteed by Enterpnises Europe

Enterprises Europe operated from a warehouse 1n Speke and holding costs asscciated with
supplier requirements have been an ongotng problem, creating costs that have been higher than
could be supported

Due to the uncertainties of the businesses the Bank was unable to confirm the overdraft facihity
for 2011 Thus resulted in the auditors 1ssuing a statement to the effect that there existed a
matenal uncertainty casting signuficant doubt about the Companies’ ability to continue as a going
concern in the longer term, which was filed as part of the financial accounts at Compames House
Once this information became available in the public domain, supphers reduced the level of credit
they were prepared to extend to the Companies

Management accounts produced in January and February 201 indicated that the group financial
position was considerably worse than anticipated  In particular debts due to HM Revenue and

Beever and Struthers Page 6 of 37




Dolphin Erterprises Europe [ imited & Dolphin Music Retail Limited
Both [n Admimstration

49

410

51

52

53

61

62

63

Customs were increasing and the burden of the onerous lease at Liverpool meant that losses were
accruing Forecasts indicated that there was httle opportunity to reverse this trend

The Bank introduced an independent advisor to the Companies to assist them 1n these uncertain
times Shortly after this the Financial Director of the Companies left tn Apnl 2011 Hawving
undertaken a review the independent advisor introduced the Companies to BS who were
commissioned on 15 April 2011 by the Director to advise and assist with regards to the various
options available Prior to this BS had had no connection with the Companies, their shareholder
or the Director

As a result Charles MacMillan of BS was appointed as Administrator of the Companies by their
Director on 17 May 2011 Mr MacMillan 1s hcensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the
UK by the [CAEW

Administration Strategy and Objective

The first objective of Admimistration, that of rescuing the Compamnies as a going concern, could
not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the Companies and the nature of
the Companies’ trading and their financial circumstances meant that a Company Voluntary
Arrangement was not appropriate

As a result, the second objective of Adminstration, that of achieving a better result for the
Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up (without
first being in Administration) 1s being pursued This was achieved by a pre-packaged sale of the
business of the Compantes to S&T

The nsolvency legistation has set a 12 month maximum duration for admunistrations, unless the
duration 15 extended by the court or the creditors If 1t 1s not possible to complete the
admmstration of the Company within 12 months then either an application to court will be made,
or the consent of cieditors will be sought, for approval to extending the administration period

Actions of the Administrator Following Appointment
It was not appropriate to contiriue the business of the Companies and an immediate sale of their
business and assets was the best way to achieve the objective of the admimistration  As a result,

on 17 May 201 1, the Companies’ business and assets were sold to S&T

Full disclosure 1n accordance with SIP16 was provided to all known creditors in my letter dated
24 May 2011 A copy of this letter can be made available on request.

In summary the following factors contributed towards the requirement for a pre-pack sale -

¢ The Companies could not continue to trade as BOS could not confirm that their overdraft
facility would be 1n place for 2011

¢ The significant asset of the Companies was the Dolphin Music brand and other intellectual
property A seamless transfer was therefore required in order to preserve this goodwill thus
maximising asset realisations

Beever and Struthers Page 7of 37




Dolphin Enterprises Europe Limited & Dolphin Music Retail Limited
Both [n Administration

7 Administrator’s Receipts and Payments
71 A summary of receipts and payments of the Companies for the Administrauen period from the
date of my appointment to 24 June 2011 1s attached as Appendix A
72 The business and assets of the Companies were sold to S&T in a sale agreement dated 17 May
2011 All sales proceeds in respect of this agreement have now been received and can be
summarised as follows -
Asset Enterprises Europe Music Retail
Customer Contracts 1 -
Equipment 25,000 5,000
Goodwll ] -
intellectual Property 214,997 -
Stock 90,000 10,000
Work in Progress 1 -
Totals 330,000 15,000
73 Additional asset reahsations are discussed below
8 Financial Position of the Company
81 Attached as Appendix B 1s a summary of the Director’s Estimated Statement of Affairs of the
Companigs This should be read in conjunction with the following observations -
Assets Subject to Specific Charge
82 These relate to a motor vehicle and two forklift trucks that Enterprises Europe had on hire
purchase Amounts owing to the hire purchase creditor exceed the value of the assets, therefore,
no realisations are anticipated
Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
83 Enterprises Europe’s customer contracts, goodwill and intellectual property are all subject to a
fixed charge with BOS and ali amounts realised have been paid to them
Book Debts
84 The realisable value given to book debts in Enterprises Europe has been calculated as follows
£
Book Value (£) 14,544
General Provision (25%0) (3,636)
Estimated to Reahse 10,908
Beever and Struthers Page 8 of 37




Dolphin Enterprises Europe Limted & Dolphin Music Retasl Limited
Both In Administration

85

86

g7

88

89

gi0

91

To date £5,610 has been received 1n respect of book debts and these continue to be pursued by the
Administrator

Stock

The nature of the trade of the Companies is such that much of their stock 1s subject to retention of
title claims  As a result of such claims, 1t has only been possible to reahse approximately 1 1% of
the book value figure as part of the sale to S&T

Preferential creditors

All employees of the Companies transferred to S&T under TUPE There are no anticipated
preferential creditors in this matter

Prescribed Part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that requires an adminustrator to set aside a
percentage of a company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where 1t gave
a “floating charge” over 1ts assets 1o a lender on or after 15 September 2003 Thus ts known as
the “prescnbed part of the net property” A company’s net property 1s that left after paying the
preferential creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge  An administrator
has to set aside

*  50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
e 20% of the remaining net property (the prescribed part cannot exceed £600,000)

Enterpnses Furope gave a floating charge to AFM, the Bank and North West on 9 August 2007,
13 November 2007 and |6 November 2009 respectively and the prescrnibed part provisions will |
apply The statement of affair’s esumate of the financial position of Enterprises Europe shows

that 1ts net property 1s £125,902, and 1t 15 estimated that the prescribed part of the net property for

unsecured creditors 1s £28,180 However, these estimates do not take into account the costs of

the admunustration which will reduce the amount of the Company’s net property

Music Retail gave a floating charge to the Bank on 18 February 2008 and the prescribed part
provisions will apply The statement of affair’s estimate of the financial position of Music Retail
shows that its the net property 18 £15,000, and it 1s estimated that the prescribed part of the net
property for unsecured creditors 15 £6,000 However, these esumates do not take wnto account the
costs of the admimistration which will reduce the amount of Music Retail’s net property

Since Music Retail’s net property will be less than £10,000, the insolvency legislation does not
require a distribution of the prescnbed part of the net property to creditors 1f the costs of
distnbuting the prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefits to creditors [t 1s
thought that the costs of distnbution would be disproportionate and so a distribution of the
prescribed part of the net property to unsecured creditors will not be made

Proposed Future Actions of the Administrator to Achieve the Objective of the
Admmstration

As disclosed above, the objective of the Adminstrations has been achieved in the main by
executing a pre-pachaged sale of their business and assets to S&T 1

Beever and Struthers Page 9 of 37




Dolphin Enterprises Europe Limited & Delphin Music Retatl Limited
Both In Adminzstration

92

93

94

10

10 1

In addition, 1t 1s proposed that 1 continue to collect the book debts of Enterprises Europe and
investigate the pessibility of a pre appointment corporation tax refund 1n respect of both
comparnies

Music Retail’s financial position means there are insufficient asseis to pay a dividend to
unsecured creditors [t 1s anticipated that the prescribed part fund of Music Retaill will be
extinguished by the costs and expenses of the Administration

Enterpnses Eurcpe’s financial position means there are insufficient assets to pay a dividend to
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the prescnbed part fund as explained above

Administrator’s Proposals

It 1s proposed that the Administrator continues to manage the affairs of the Companies 1n order to
achieve the objective of the Adminmistrations  [n the circurnstances, it 1s proposed that

(a) The business, affairs and property of the Compamies will continue to be managed by the
Administrator 1n order to achieve the purpose of the administrations  In particular that the
Administrator

(1)  continues to pursue the strategy of the admumstrations as set out at paragraph five
above and undertake the actions set out at paragraph nine above tn order to achieve
this strategy,

(n) sells the Companies’ assets at such time(s) and on such terms as considered
appropriate,

(im) investigates and, If appropriate, pursues any claims that the Compames may have
against any person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise, including any
officer or former officer of the Companies or any person, firm or company which
supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Compames, and

(1v) Does all such things as generally exercisable by the Admimstrator and use all powers
available to the Admunistrator that, in his discretion, are considered desirable or
expedient 1n order to achieve the purpose of the admunistrations or protect and
preserve the assets of the Companies or maximuse the realisations of those assets, or
of any purpose incidental to these proposals

{(v)  Asks the creditors to consider establishing a Creditors’ Committee and that if any
such Committee 1s formed they be authorised to sanction payment of pre-
administration costs, the basis of the Admumstrator’s remuneration and any proposed
act on the part of the Admimstrator without the need to report back to a further
meeting of creditors generally, to include any decision regarding the most
appropriate exit route from the Administration

(vi) Where no Creditors’ Commutiee 1s appointed, the remuneration of the Administrator
shall be fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and his staff in managing
the Admimstration

(vi) The Admimstrator be authonised to pay pre-administration costs as set out n this
report n respect of the Companies

Beever and Struthers Page 10 0f 37




Dolphin Enterprises Europe Limited & Dolphin Music Retail {imited
Both In Administration

11

112

113

12

12 1

122

(vin) The Administrator be authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds are
available on account of his time costs in respect of the Companies

(1x) The Administration ends by means of an exit route detatled in paragraph 11 below

(x) The Admnstrator will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the I[nsolvency Act 1986 immediately upon huis appointment as
Administrator ceasing to have effect

Exit Route
CVL

[n the event that the Admimistrator thinks a dividend will be paid to the unsecured ¢reditors in
respect of either of the Companies, he will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order
that the Admimtustration will cease and the Companties will move automatically into CVL  Itis
proposed that the Admimstrator will also become the Liquidator of the CVL

[n this situation, creditors have the nght 10 nominate an altemauve liquidator of their choice To
do this, creditors must make their nomination in writtng to the Administrator prior to these
proposals being approved Where this occurs, the Admimistrator will advise creditors and provide
the opportunity to vote In the absence of a normination, the Administrator will automatically
become the Liquidator of the subsequent CVL

Dissolution of the Company

If the Adrmunistrator thinks that the Companies have no property which might perrit a
distribution to their creditors, he will file a notice together with a final progress report at Court
and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Companies  Copies of these
documents shall be sent to the Compantes and their creditors  The appointment will end
following the registration of the notice by the Registrar of Companies

Administrator's Remuneration and Expenses

In respect of Enterpnses Europe, the Administrator’s time costs at 1 July 2011 are £15,222 This
represents 87 8 hours at an average rate of £179 62 per hour

[n respect of Music Retail, the Administrator’s time costs at | July 2011 are £2,402 This
represents 15 8 hours at an average rate of £152 03 per hour

Attached at Appendix C 1s a Time Analysis, which provides details of the activity ¢osts incurred
by staff grade during this penod for each of the Companies

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ fees can be downtoaded from the [CAEW
website (www rcaew com — select “Technical’, ‘Insolvency’ “‘Corporate insolvency casework’
‘Creditors’ guides’ *A Creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees”) If you would prefer this to be
sent to you 1n hard copy please contact us and we will forward a copy to you

Attached at Appendix D 1s additional information in relation to our policy on stafting, the use of
sub-contractors, disburserents and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

Beever and Struthers Page 11 of 37




Dolphin Enterprises Furope Limited & Dolphin Mus:c Retail Limited
Both In Admmistration

126

127

128

13

131

132

133

134

135

136

Costs incurred in respect of ‘Admrmnistration and Planning” reflects time spent planmng the
strategy of the administrations, setting up and maintaining our case files and providing statutory
appointment notification, including reporting 1n accordance with SIP16,

Costs incurred in respect of ‘Realisation of Assets’ reflects the time spent realising the business
and assets of the Companies and allocating the sales proceeds, chasing the debtors of Enterprises
Europe for payment, and dealing with retention of title claims

Costs incurred 1n respect of ‘Creditors’ reflects the time spent corresponding with the secured and
unsecured creditors of the Companies, as well as logging creditor claims recerved
Pre-appointment Fees and Expenses

The board nstructed me to assist them 1n placing the Compames into adminustration on 15 Apnl
201t [t was agreed that I should be paid my pre-appomntment fees and expenses for advice given
1n relation to the appointment of an Adminustrator and marketing of the business and assets of the

Companies for sale and that these fees be limited to £6,000

In addition to my own time costs, the following expenses were incurred

Expense Enterprises Europe  Music Retail
£ £

Sanderson Weatherall LLP 3,000 00 1,000 0O

(Agent’s Fees)

Gateley (Manchester) LLP 10,204 25 5,040 00

(Legal Fees)

Total 13,204.25 6,040.00

The above firms were chosen as they are established professional advisors who have proven to be
competent at advising on sumilar matters 1n the past These fees are charged on a tume cost basis

The following work was undertaken

In respect of legal fees, advice in relation to the sale of the business and assets of the Companies
to S&T, including the production of the relevant sale agreement, and the production and
exccution of the formal documentation required to bring about my appointment [n respect of
agent’s fees, conducting an onsite valuation of the assets of the Comparues and reporung on the
results. Both of these had to be conducted pre appointment due to a pre-packaged sale being the
most effective way of maximising asset realisations, therefore, requiring the valuation and sale
negotiation to be conducted prior to my appointment as Admimstrator

The following statement seis out my pre-appointment fees and expenses incurred The statement
also shows those fees and expenses that were paid pnor to the admimstration and those where
approval 1s being sought to pay them from admimstration funds

Beever and Struthers Page 12 of 37




Dolphin Enterprises Furope Limited & Dolphin Music Retail Lumited
Both In Adminmistration

14

14 1

14 2

143

14 4

14 5

Description Incurred Pre- To be Pawd(£)
appointment but Paid
Post-Appointment (£)
Enterprises Music  Enterprises Music
Europe Retail Europe Retail
Adminustrator’s Remuneration n/a n/a Time cost  Time cost
basis basis
Insclvency Practitioner’s 6,000 00* Nil /a n/a
Remuneration
Valuation Agents 3,000 00 1,000 G0 None None
anticipated  anticipated
Legal Fees 10,000 00 5,000 00 TBC TBC
Other Expenses (legal 204 25 40 00 TBC TBC
disbursements)
Total 19,204.25 6,040,900 - -

*The pre-appointment [nsolvency Practitioner’s remuneration of £6,000 was both incurred and
paid pre-appointment
Estimated Outcome

An estimate of the cutcome of the Administrations as at 17 May 2011 1s attached at Appendix E
This indicates the following outcomes for each class of creditor

Secured Creditors

Enterprises Europe

The Bank’s charge against the assets of Enterprises Europe ranks in prionty to the charges of
AFM and North West A fixed charge dividend of £214,999 has been paid to the Bank, in
addition to a floating charge dividend of £54,313 This means that the Bank has now been paid in
full

AFM and North West hotd second and thurd charges respectively and will rank as floating charge
creditors behind the Bank There will be insufficient asset reahisations in the admnistration to
enable a dividend 1o be paid to these creditors

Music Retail

The Bank also holds the benefit of a fixed and floating charge over the assets of Music Retail  As
amounts due to the Bank have been discharged by Enterprises Europe, there are now no secured
creditors of Music Retail

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential ereditors anticipated 1n either administration

Beever and Stuuthers Page L3 of 37




Dolphin Enterprises Europe [ 1mited & Dolphin Mustc Retail Limuted
Both In Administration

14 6

147

15

151

16

16 1

16.2

Unsecured Creditors
Enterprises Europe

Based on current information a small dividend 1s anticipated to the unsecured creditors of
Enterprises Europe by virtue of the Prescnbed Part Fund

Music Retai!

There are insufficient asset reahisations anticipated in the admunistration of Music Retaud to enable
a dividend to be paid 1o its unsecured creditors

Next Report

The Admuinistrator 1s required to provide a progress report within one rmonth of the end of the first
six months of the Administrations

Meecting of Creditors

An imiial meeting of the Company's creditors 1s being convened to approve the Admunistrator’s
proposals The meeting will be held on 21 July 2011 at 12 00 noon at the offices of Beever and

Struthers, St George's House, 215-219 Chester Road, Manchester M 15 4JE

Further information on the meeting s contained n the letier accompanyng this report

For and on behalf of the Companies

ha

ttd

Administrator

Enc

Beever and Struthers Page 14 of 37




Dolphin Enterprises Europe Limited & Dolphin Music Retail Limited
Both In Admimistration

Music Retall - Receipts and Payments Account for the
Penod from 17 May 2011 to 1 July 2011

SOA Value £
ASSET REALISATIONS
5,000 00 Equipment
10,000 00 Stock

COST OF REALISATIONS
- Agents / Valuers Fees
- Legal Disbursements
- Legal Fees
- Statutory Advertising

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(260,110 00)  Bank of Scotland

UNSECURED CREDITORS
{142,364 00)  Unsecured Claims

EQUITY
(10,000 00)  Ordimnary

(397,474 00)
REPRESENTED BY
AIB Current Account
VAT Receivable (Payable)

Beever and Struthers

£

5,000 00

10,000 00

(1,000 00)
(40 00)
(5,000 00)

(76 50)

7,068 20

1,81530

Appendix A

15,000 00

(6,116 50)

8,883 50

8,883 50

8,883 50

Page 15037



Dolptun Enterprises Europe Eamited & Dolphin Music Retaif Limited

Buth In Admunstration

Enterprises Europe - Receipts and Payments Account for the
Period from 17 May 2011 to 1 July 2011

SOA Value £

1 00
100
214,997 00

(214,999 00)

10,908 00
5,000 00

90,000 00
100

(267,598 00)

(1,378,188 00)

(500 00)

(1,540,377 00)

Beever and Struthers

SECURED ASSETS
Customer Contracts
Goodwill
Intellectual Property

SECURED CREDITORS
Bank of Scotland

ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank [nterest Gross
Debtors (Pre-Appointment)
Equipment

ROT Surplus

Stock

Work In Progress

COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents / Valuers Fees

Legal Disbursements

Legal Fees

Statutory Advertising

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Claims

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Unsecured Claims

EQUITY
Ordinary

REPRESENTED BY
AIB Current Account
VAT Receivable (Payable)

100
100

214,997 00

(214,999 00)

436
561020
25,000 00
13718
90,000 00
L 00

(3,000 60)
(204 25)
(10,000 00)

(76 50)

(54,313 48)

51,11276

2,04575

Appendix A

214,999 00

(214,995 00)

120,752 74

(13,280 75)

- 5431348

53,158 51

53,158 51

53,158 51

Page 16 of 37




Dotphin Enterpnses Europe { imited & Dolphin Muxte Retail [mited
Both In Administration

Copy of the Director’s Statement of AfTairs
of the Company as at 17 May 2011

Enterprises Eurape

Appendix B

A-BUMMARY OF ASSETS

Avsets Subgoit Lo Speaific Charge
Leased \ssets
Tow Amwunts (amg

Assety Subyeet 10 §ived Charge
Cusiomer Conmacty
Govndwill
Intel'sctual Property
Leds. Artounts (g ro Rark of Screland

| ess Amounzs Gy to Sorth Woest §ransimonal Laan -2y esteneat Fund
L exs. Amuents Uning to ATM Small Tems Fend Tirned
Diefien as regarads Freed Charpe (e (o Floating Charge)

Assers Subgect ¢ Floating Charge
Debaars (Pro-Appotment)
F quipment
Sk
Waork In Progress

Lnchaged Assets

Ava libls o preferen al ereditons

Sznature /’@' ) [hnte ’301 6 { !

o

Dook Value  Lsimiated 1o Realise
£ E

2806 LB
(BN 150 (30 50y
iT11) RN

0 ]

0 1

[ jd ER

(209 110} 1269.110)
{269,110 [EENI
(167 948) (167,245)
(1% 243 143.842)

41297y {167,508
14534 1003
) 267 22,000
594,844 Q0 v
0 ]
10004618 125502

t AT 125,902

{

Beever and Struthery

Page |7 0f 37




Dolphin Enterprises Europe Limited & Dolphan Musie Retail Limited
Both In Administration

Al = SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Lstimted to Readline

T 3
Fsumazed woal nssaxs avastable toe preferential creditors 125502
I amfitiey il
Fstmated “orplus {Defaency b as repards preforeniad croditoes 12352
Esimated prewenibed part of et property 1toc B 128 150
Fst mated 1wl assety varlable for floating charge hidders ZRH]
Haatag Charge Claims (b d) {267 498y
Fstimated Sarplus (Deticioney 1 of pwets afler Poating charpes 675
Lsumated presenibed pan of nzt propernts (b d} 28,180
23 150
Totat atsets asailabie o unsecured oreditees 28130
1'rvured non-pecferenial clums
L'nsenured Creditoes t1 087 48)
Finance Companies (T334
i Revenne and €usiom, 1283.496)
(1,378 183
Fsumated Surplus {Defisiency) Laseevred cred tory (300089
Diefiziency tn Floaung Charge (b-d) (169 K17}
Lsturared Surplus (Detioency ) to lloating charge holder (519885
Fatmated Serplus (Deticiendy ) a!l crediioss {1.519585)
Share Capinal.
rdinary (10 B0
(10 00)
Fuimated Surplus (Deficiensy ) as regards members t] 329385

Swnature /jgj,—. Date. gcﬂ ¢ l A




i,

_ - . . W EY LS ) R
. Hun . .|:U UK, | HT T Wby 3| POUH Ylwspripy, P2 | AN i _f::J
s i N R T ¥\ A Supiqy poonaiisvt | disus) Fup Doy pifilia
L:1XT) l.. .l _ _a.— N - L -...:/ ..-._:_-. ] _._wvx n:.n——.:. b} HIRIN DI} Y n [ KRR _fa:'.—rﬂ_ 1 -:x: v
LT bL diny ~ HYT ALIC] gy oy :.5.:0.:._ i1 umEng WG N _:L
11 (3 - . DY AWNE LIS om0y Y G A T AR adinbr| v ey
dase
Wn O4 915 BT Ty IS wopjm) Aen ] WIS S igpme, *Yiinbe, Arriad | g uug LTI | 1y
ﬂ& L) P i ANVINT i) Uvpungy Ll Aty ARG Hithialy AN T
L] ~ BEASET VIR 0T AN SN ) SIFT | EIBIhUY 3O SRy awi | un] i) ST, PUL SMUY]
¥4 o0l o9 | 200Cf1in Audepy | XU oi)] on7 2 \E TV U ) Py Ul —_Pimpiods o YUy
3 noo M RN :r.. VU)LY penay) i, EELT L N WA AEW, ARUAL YT
_ M1 {) M [T B T T R e B e M e R TR _...ﬂa_._h:c‘_{a'«.l
L) FTY LTS R AT | LI ) UISDPU ) Aplah, oY (LN LI, ) (LYY
B B ) S g
00 g ML STEPIAURNLI Y *PIOY I CILE | ) SOUREY Wry __::7 LMIBIPRY
R ) - 1T TTTOvRINI spoar ) aury _._an_..uﬂhl_'_r..:u:_é_ wopary [usoy [ v | oy
] o ) T wmisa | VRN L O] D[P ) 1LY Iqusadry | PETN 1 suduue)y, oIy
T N ATV PR, ) T parmg )
(1Y) Lo o' L sty s g paoy CIQIRPEY TWIE | SBAADIY SR M| Hunayirpy, iy il il b
0 In'sL0'] _ RIS ] _r UCTAA, (ETHY TR R, I U ) -.:::<
AU
) 1t ST £ Spartuoy Py B g e Sag Audg) VT i} [ (LAY
B _ i B uf Py SCR LAL) [TESIAL uen | §ERINHTUY [raojsu gy NN ) PROY in 1 e sopesseguiy
E L - v kL Db 13 1 LS, SIMS) e wnping § wiiny P11 4T ] ¥ oV
= AL ti sk VUM AT SIS g I pacgyes) TuRn) Sapwiy gty sluny P Smisfo | AN
3 i [ R LONCIRO 60 20MuMmyr) 13 nﬂ—,.m...f_ SO T 3ol | i) § O35 ] TR pasany ) | qiy | PIIE | [UN | SIOLE e 1Y IV
= XD - W 501 §T VYV SN, ) SRl | pRanany pira gy o, ¢ D | WPV INVOV
o LY He My s ) VUG 4y, Sk | Y PIEIW I3 T OaUL ] NPT NV
5 . NG STy (o 11
w LKl Lk b U] ) YRR BAS] L At Buipe ) sy asmny ¢ WWMTRYLZIS K] DISTEY AR
£ NHO TTHS
M “”_: I s ey’ pony YPrsingg iy £y ST AP | SRy I tpPXRAL) RILS) uvm__z LLYE LY
L1 SLACH ) 0, 14 L) LW | TR RS Bmfeyan,) |
& T o T up___u_. [11 £ 141 ) 34 RIS Wi ) IV
.m . JU anjuy [TINTREN e duu Jo sgagp o juavy _ {apaapsd gpiw) waappy JUGHI DD 44 JR)[[ 2 JU JUEY
5
w W & AU W e AR 3w 2p0p Je 1R BRIle ]y saoppRad pae o1 B spuel go apkdm g o
mp SUBAPS U ] NI TUIIIER CSU0RNT PUP STuauad st s feanipnd e Funea) g < iudury 2R woppags aun CINUIP PUT S ROEY (§1 AN 0 AT IO 4 CFION
W- ATEHINET A OM VTS ISEANLEN A STHTLOG < SHO LI ANVAINGOOD |

Both In Administration

Dolphin Entey




Dolphin Enterprises Europe Limuted & Dolphin Music Retail Limited

Both In Administration

(1] 7105 "

ST, S TR ) 41T ]

“asmensy,

R (LI} B I YR LI :5.2 Wn ST | W0 PUELOU ) T AU, o T | bl
1 ALY STID T U | S| pooyy sausrs SIS Y uipuy W L) | PIESPI ssaudvp e )
Hll _ g _-M ) l||l ll||l 1|H, I el | — Hit: a.h_ﬂrﬂi.'-uﬁn_.l.-lnl.—ha RS _t..-..-..ﬂ__ﬂmrl!.».-l _,._.:x J..ﬂﬂul—ﬂ. —_?:ﬁz__:t_-_ oninatg
el TRl Tl g
nn g Dey'R AT PEUY Y| SAIND0a) SAWIEREY s 0 AY] U pusy | puril
I
| i ik ﬁ LTRL D O B Dl W | asrnbs, wipn g MRS SOV Sw gy ety | uein J 1N miusg ) hntidy
LU e —.r | YIRSy, 3.::._.__ Svatus) | URIpOs )y .f-:-._ LS A] AWy
Wi g S O T LT NS e 0 e S o Rt Tk R L
| oo Silg
10 rnby’t Al sLg Raa, SAUI 3y | SN | __rs._:.aun_ wnedy | patn] N 1sodeat)
T - TILL Z¢ Rt SIS mEa Ay
LLIRT] oSt RIYITT| _rFu_bE Ay U 5 s sdaagsey MWL) H#un prjsioppey gy
T LFOIT'01 ] (DLt T TIA AIBARSC) a3 | (uuang) 0| Sanan] 3wg) opre| MM L) QST 21034 §
— [LH] [TRT Y 1 N cldl ) udday gy proy Sl S wnop) Kspingy Tt dur | vipny N |
o T VG FISS
no'u L RT LPIsUg) PIVY ULLt)y PN RY TR P I L T L NS LIn] ndL)
(LTI - T Rirean y 7O G111 PERUTTY R S0 1 [LHRTpU] 3 3oI o] | 0| R
- T Wy g
i (b i LS AML S ES DREINDYN, BWNTY RSP IS RREEn | [ Sotg |t SR Ny apo _.4
- - [ T ) - il
L Ly Xt HIHE S0 DML IR, | _r.:_m:_.:_ parp dagyng | SRR PN N, Y Y
mio S15RE COF 1A ) Tdam) 611 Wil ST o, | Yo (i 1 |
- ) T T TP N 1, L2 iy
[{IHY1] ot SoR oy :.r.:.__E_ Wi ssaltng ) P Ay 3.::__ ipagay JY N |
) ¢rm..._w T TINATCF L] At oav'tsif (2IWApU] By § .ua::: TULAY ) 2 Jlik, WOH YU A0 |
W i ™ E._. [ WNIF) SEssiiag] SIEss] LUl ~TEAR, _Euc.: MOLH MR SO (VA
1) uo :n N IL AV ALSUIR LI Loy, U G | i) ISP |
1611} T RIS o L BDE u:___.my_-.u,:rzm:;_ PED Y] WA .....E._ ISy Iy sy, sy
(V1 LIS R
1M e sys’l ALY JEUCHLILSIM] MOPTEY WD, ) D90, T unuineany? sty M| Lanrpuh 2y Ui
003 - FIT TLIE T pio] 138, URias [ o071 ) | P 11 OpuILA (R1G |
] TOTRC | S0 B MOpiiy ] PO0) oAy 00K W) R T-gL | HES 1010 ‘il
LLLE]] st KW' Sy aili] WHEN Y] ssAunag _._..__z_..,ll....._._uum_l_ :Z.:_:r.:_ PUI SUNIED LUK ) WS
[LTE]] oo TueR _ NI AN FISUSIETY WBPY| | ___5.  SPIRIUS R LA . PIy SOV
[ SLRIT & [ 1000 0y THPESN) DN ] YIRT DIEY SHURY | TRy R W W | T R, |
LRl AL AAN N RIS TR | T T ) RIS PG Y (IERI)) S| ALY
3 vILnaa ua v PIRY S1URI3Y 3P - )
Juanpuy Spuanaes A <un ju RLLIE T ] Jo renowry tapaagsond gl MAPPV! JUTUHECR 40 JOMPMD JO 300y 3




Dolphin Enierprises Europe Lunued & Dolphin Music Retail Limited

Both In Admnistration

aangeusiy

VAL TEA]
ﬂ. (LK Sty SHSUNMLIITIN WL § [LI1 DPUJ Wt | owaf | IAH Y2000 ity | Surdum)) iddigsg a1angy,
- B Vib oIy
ny (ORE ) WRGRRRE Ry pony UMBETY UL w Ul ) .ru.._.m_:u;_:! Y AN TIRINNBANS SOTIPIG NI
o 114} ) THYIT : [ X% ..—.: NN SPURRIR | Iy h.:: .__u:x [ LT g RITCTTY
[~ 1HI 05 | Y vEy :..: ® Job USIRIBRROLN] PaopMAE Ay _.E...z LR STt L A e I A
[0 T I Vg T 1A 1) T D v, T Stk Yy ) ST
o T TYITS T ER IR GLOLAY ASUNH] ARy W ) gy "IN AT T
oy T Ttelt O NI BTy gy Bt poy) g SR T B TR
o = oL cid | Wik
[1.EAL T84 1) W) g SSIUANGE ADNDE ) Prasy L] JUig UTNRL [ TH AT e A T |
ti 43 MOrL = WIS o IRl A ) | = JOT Mo n] WRIIaY ~aHTY Souma] | prunn 3 &Iy el ]
{13 ) TN b | Oy Lo b ey di —numu:.u_w_ “aanag | ol L o A . IR OUAS [
M ) oy 1) N H7E Lo | P wagie [ Uy pwoalion) 1) ) [l Rt Lo 1) EVIES K
T - SHARWYIN
it IR WG Y MR L0 R[N AR, I3 O Ty __r.:un_h,_. U.mm._\?:?_uJ
[LIKU TR -7 AN L] pendaaaa g ity Lol M | Aoy, weysay
Dty T ING DAY sPUT| B PR O 1L | S8 1 |
£ TTOUTIEE T A 1o TEVOAN SOOI FULNDN W | JUP | k) oI | ) 3 bl aandue]
LY NETIR! 131 4 ) 1 HYuDu ] Pray sppifyiney T hun E:E._
My . u gt IR .r......a...ﬂ whjipy 1 TN RINLADY, ¢ RN m_._..ru-
(LIL1] [ 12 GRUES MYET SoN ) e YLty ..l__wﬂw.xtd (L b Mhakadc ] s LT S
AWy
1H) 1)y FUES T s AL | by S-_:: ity _,_Eb__ W, u_r:;rv—?_ T %Y _.:: B NIy eRIf
0 IR WA} | .E:wl_.:_ml_rl AN HIM Aadns ===—uw_ ._uu.:: UL 09 s s MIPTUNS Y 1) . PN Y] N
Mo 1 9N TUApOPR, .Fa_-._z TTIMmar TR vipalmngy L
wi TN HI 154 B | 1aals D3y _ MM WL
) e N e
Hn * o MEI R, | >u_r=:=:_ Sally] S| apvouy NI S T ) AMYOHTINEN |
[TTIL - T T s JHL sy ) FRuir | F.?E.’ ey s || oy yoniy ALag | dan |
T ' T - - VVT s B Rty
il G WTe'IT LT TR D AW L&E:u: THEE )RR} PN SUANHE ) P WY N
I ST CINT PERUD,Q pooy] sl dsgg) ownaq|
[CIEH] uz guttsd b APt tewdwaingy T AWARA ] ¥ UL | .EE...MM.EP o | SR} A oay i
' BTV ATV
[ 1]¢] GT oWt YWUBEDY M) vaﬂn__ IR | LISIYRPE] I (TN MG v WATL Y MINI
FYTYLER Y PEYYH] PIPY siansds 3 —:u—.l.' -
Jo anvju g (uanan ajeg) § AU 0 SJIBIN ) Jo .E.:E‘_.L_r (apuapsand gy ) wsaappy! UORIELD 30 ADTEPALD JO JTEN




Daolphun Enterpnses Europe Limited & Dolphin Music Rewl Limated

Both In Administration

"y ’ g dDM (|

- ——

—= s
!

—————a —

[ 7 o T wrtwesi A5 r?___ MUANIN A W ROR AT ] Ty ity XY 4.|1_M_==_ 1N | Emaauudy
i - T dil D3SIN
[L1N4) | UF LS :E..r_x::_:l N § (FEROPU) et | ‘pusay rpo g r.—r?_ CILL 1y mI J_. [UTTTRE IR
- T ANt
(HY 1 LIS ALY :_.: .r._;a:_:_ R TR TT AL (TR | __u..i:_.-..mﬂ 3 >.u7.|
[T e Hse | VA 1IN SURE WG 3] BEININ YA g, PRNuI] (N1 a3,
= e Wiy Foh} AL R,
(K} 1) TR ooy saSdTE ITGE LV v...x..v,: ) =95z ) Junsaiy) ﬂ._a::.:._ 1} almuaty grupy, RSy
(|} ) - Ly g £ IR ] SYRIBIIGTAG) T RaIMIR 1] b0 ) i PUPe TR
[[YH
[LIRE riinky LI\ 2NN AR, Juapnpu ousiuialy, g R NS T iy |
[Ty Tt 14 § T le LS (BEIHRLL Y T gy a3 SO RELL S
T uresr | ORI T 1T SEURIILT Mk, y Squs ey NSO P |
) wiwey [T ZVE eAmn 80| yimg ey proy wnffugey, ¢ 7 poanur] ooediyaty
[T IR D T S I N T :?._....w.l._:_Eo.i TN § NPALy I
[T : VO 950 01 N He s LU D] SSTIG1 380 By £ i oIy R
G0 0 Lo TTTTILE DL SRy e 3 PPIPREY VR ey \ | My L]
, T Tw| BT A IFPI San3yausiy peoy] ] e g ) 7 s, Wi A3 I, BSIUIMI | B LI
oo 19160 1t T Pl 1NN SR 1 SERT DIy AT P | ET) NF) |
Vil
HE () Royut T PTG Py (9]] Ve TRy ERagu 2 i 10 iy | Pl y e g
oIy 1) - TR Vis i.?l?_ﬂ.!:__.:;:_l?.s KL BO1 SION ) VR | D1 5,0 MUy [oRmy ERITT
T 1) E 5 _.. TR T “Runpeuy a0 0
N Iy
(LN} ' R IT TICI ) RPN P ERAT DELIAAY MR | J.E._‘..._!_w.z t ) s | axkoan, | SN pramy
IR EUETTN] sy ]
4T sal9| (L1 :.:I.Mf SANNEMBY § UNENT DT S _::.._r:. 1| Quipging] panayy "waogg iy U | UL | 10 1T
LX) _ vty 6l Ty AATL WY A1), ) pupsy T | SNAV 3L T oy E___E:.._h_ PRI WIN
T T T T e A W IS puayi uwpiy pouy TRI=TY _ T aumaN
M) 4} R S ADE WS NPT 0] woursin [edoy] JPEN0 PnSYE) 0rs PUEITN
LX) TR T [{TIRTTTET E_._u: h...._z zw ;aany ENESTSTRS SIS L] DATMN
o
1) G SO1'L ) i (oudATUU Ulp SDN] CDICIST) [RLISOPAD LS AURND ¢ 1G5E 3o g | iy MHL] W
1) ¢} oG VT 3 [0 RS T, W) I Rjppeon DI | Ry,
—+ . Tooucun |
A1) 1 REEOLT 1M 8108 wasnep ey sojpiy STuppimg Kansusy o) ¢ RIS L AT LI o] BMALLM
T pnsn uaned Piod Sianaos 3 nEp - T
Ju Ny SpHna Agng] Auu Ju spruaq] Jov puncsy! _..._l.u-:l_. Yhwlssaappy JUBLGIED JO J0)|Pas) JD HOEY




Dolphin Enterprises Europe Limtted & Dolphin Music Retail Limited

Both In Admunistration

T ATEYTer ang

i s |

CIWE ) MR Pu) u:.s;.-:.: CTETIN

"~ LI

PRl | apayt e g,
S

H O
b0 NPT _ VAL 55 VA IR, it W S ) PR
wan) - Wy {ow'l R B Y T o -’ Py o i ey |
(LN
{1 - Crataf TUS BV W Smpia)y_ peoy SIS | ) g ey JuBTIUTTY w3 fuir )
i [ T F11 0o iy y T T e
(N} iy T | LU __.v.x DN _.a..z JUBUAR AL ) LIRS ] airdyy Y dar |
” E.a“ T - ] tosrt i [ - R R D T e .at:.a.n.._n:lxﬂ._.ﬁl R |
" Panunc
. {w_: 0 [EITA RO MR LN T IR RN T TR 2;2 £ (] SR ICIRRILLILREY 3 VY |
1Y RO PR 2u |
133 £1 SHSyY'tL SV | ) DU 12350y £3pas ) 0 TP 07 N ) SIS N I TR |
o0 Tts¥ R iUHILag | MGy ﬂl.._z.:.: Ty s | T n_s.w.'-. ._l..
P
[Li1H] (L C VAL YT Sy Y Y dang) ey Py hu ) L i 1Ly i
T T I
LRl Hies £ FOoCT W PRIEAY ALy, QNP QINAY ) SRIUNI) U 34| 9 Y § s ) -t T iy sBjiu sy
LEAN
n o | OB _ ~w Ly suwpg) aic)y | it FUHE AT RS AN S ¥ [TIAITER TR L _.w._ [ My -J:;E.__ __:.dr.:_-:f
) - N - 7 A} OIALM,
- L [\ e — . N ol R NG Pudiasi ] ) owens o p ._ RUUT] 3 o | susasdny, ,
HAE ILIN PRI | 3R]
1t v Lot BTy RTETPIT SUETY] e - Fusliw ) .._E..._:: AURJ ) LW ) AEEY | (Ll TRNITRITFRITITTTE LN
LR _ oty AT HOi w, LIRSV IEY | *.scx NYARNY Mg MR P | W insig] .v.:/“
(3101} - 1SR T L PN Y- Ay _74.#:.7— ey _.-._—__95_ NI MR I'ri fﬂ:-—_— e o.m::-l
[T L rxyina i 7 Vo THIN LAY (kN PR BRIV T TR eo s s |
[T
. 1K} b R4V HUur [y G- AL -ADIA N Dupy oouaR ) wpapy Jimpnan,
" Tunop Y WEPERIY GIPESNUY g Pyl e Ul ~UAL .:rﬂ._l_rbc__—x- “IITN
[ R R :_... ' WAL U 1 A0E] S oy duRyu, ) Sk} kgL ) . PYEIIpE
o W T CIN 4105 ALY ORPHIT Y GUIFRGIRD | IHRR] LRSI ] L] Topiigas g
[LI50 R lf.._.:__ T U LN YRR | k) AURjtie y SR RN | Ay
1 1) - ooy - ORI T T i,
[LLAL} :» Tse've florw Y| W) .E:::_: GOIRMLI | T
14 41 T ] lfﬂk.. V0] WIPINE] OJ)S, JAIEUG® ) o1 *n1] ] PRRER, | NS
e [ - i )1F y1 ¥ Rt W ..? | AmpV wmpitay phoy .m._,.um_ﬂ... YOI O C V1 oI i SN |
HIK Tm
(o TH OB | npT1 pwdaan o na, JUINIILIEE RIS (RSN _.-:r..n.u Lt Hu g K208, BHAUNY ) 0T MBS
3 Gands Ui I TS T ) e
Jooonpuy AR ), UL g spmiag) U Juoisuy Lapnanod Ypyn) weaippy JUTMETED 20 AQJIPASD J0 JILTY]




Dalphin Enterprises Europe Limited & Dolphin Music Retai] Limited

Both In Admmistrauon

3T

T iy

\\\JMV\

T RVE PN BRIy PEoR WGEIE] Mt arho S N[
u“" _" ..”,h”,_.:f T SS NIN Fursstg, vip Uiy Situs g g ) wous R .:nﬁwwxn
i Ox'uyl 142 10 W.:_Euz P PRI YN S0 __n.;.
b XS (AR LNy SN TN O] 2K e bt bt b A e (R IRl Ew_,.:Y AN
nn 9L ray s, TR 1 2] 1 V] UEIES Yiugsuay | IV OIPIY NN
- HLPP o Dol amctnuti) )
(1)) 9L kit N et Ml o ke A Aapvan, *Tug, sy s, v 2P R
1) & - R Hohr 9 VT E R0 PUAT GO YO O LURKIINTA
P TR
N0 MITOR T RUTTEXICRTATLAVETY T IR pAwng 1211 x| £su | ) Pl _.u.w__::._ [ XY
il {) I Vil _ VG LN BUOGHKY | SWAT) STy A .-_.:E—'_ LT TS . Py Saptap WA
ANy wand | TERTED 3 map
u__-_...__:.a Cpanar e ﬁ_.._..“__. ,u.._n_..: Ju sunowy! . (apnaiund gijw) saappy’ JUSRUER J0 JUJPAL) JU SN




Dolphm Enterprises Europe Limited & Dolphin Music Retatl Limited

Both In Administration

1 ey
LL AL
00 004 o) 005 o'l oJ
NEA dn paged BaH SRS 3 MRYS
jeujuoN sieys Jud O ADGINN S0 junowy

wmousy ot Gt

it ‘.w’..wm. srq

Amanpi) ] RO Bl k| EXATR | opads PROY SURAT Z£-0L TR BR0Y SEIRHA

PISH saeyg
Joodi)

{apoapmod yum) ceIppy

WY B4 UV Liurrael

annule,

QAW SONIQIOH iSOk H1IH10Q

JepOYBINYS )0 DTN
Aeuipuo

uopEASILILPY U] pAjILE] 2dosn] sasudilul uldiod - 0TTI104 H1€32a J2PIOYRIRYS




Dolphin Enterpnises Europe Limited & Dolphin Music Retail Limited
Both In Admuinistration

Copy of the Director’s Statement of Affairs Appendix B
of the Company as at 17 May 2011
Music Retad
A - SUMMARY OF ASSFTS
Hook Value  Lslimated to Kenlewe
L t
Aasets Subyeat 13 Specific Charge
Aty Subyed o tived Charge
Asseta Sibveat to Noating Charge
L quipment 81y 5600
Such n 10,00
RS 15000
Ursharged Aucty
Arvalable o prefereusl eveditors [ XX Yo aon
sensre = ue_300e] 1

Beever and Struthers Page 26 of 37




Dolphin Enterprises Europe Limited & Dolphin Music Retail Lumited
Both [n Admimistration

Al = SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Sienature /ﬁ:—’/ Date

LE\TCI’ and Struthers

Estimated to Reulise

L £
Lstmuted tolal assets available for preferentral creditors 15 000
Fabuliues N
Fsumated Sarplus { Deficiency ) as regards preforenital eroditors 13,000
Estuimated preserabed pan of net properts (to ¢ 9 16 00
Lstunalied 1dal msears avaulable for Qeatmg charge hohders 9.000
Floating Charge Clarms {269, 1103
Fstmated Serplis (Deliciency ) ol assets after floatng charps 1260,110)
Esumated presenbed part of ret property (b di 600G
60060
Total assets mvnbsH 1o unscoured ored 1org [AT]
L asevured gen-pretererial clams
Lnsaured Crediton {10439
H\I Res enue and C ustoms 130 92%)
1132.564)
Latrmated Surphis {Deficiency ) Unseewad crediten {136 ,364)
Netiziency n toaunyg Charge (hd) 1240 (i
Fatnmaned Surplus (Deficiencn) Lo imting charge bolder 13940 41)
Estrnated Surplus (Eeficienay § ol oredrge: 1396170
Share Camal
Urd nan 110 407)
{ 1O 000
Estrnated Surplus (Def 2encydas eepords members {00 374)

'ZC\b Ih

Page /ol 3




Dolphin Enterprises Europe Limited & Dolphin Music Retail Limited

Both In Admmustratton

e ——————— ——

__lu w #GMU

— e —

R \.\F\t‘\.

MDY

TIAE TCNT PAfimi) sioiis, IOLEan ] VT | SSumyn] phrspeo |
L s ¥ PR Y]
SE0I Y G ]ty Sy Dty Auois o | UYL DY
Had uy L 0L, SVR s I PR Simn s sy gl 3 1IN
v ST T NI (0 1 odiant] S T07 NOH (] M0, 83T 3MUTHT L I3 ) ARy pMAL )
s St TINT TISG RHIEOA, ey ey SURHIR)
o Fro'i b Sasneg | 1Epug) wduaag | S UsL W I0AULUOTL | IwsHATe /] W A NI
s o .__: 'L VO P11 O] DI | GG | SIUTEREY J)1 | 5Pt |
1] ¥ - e o . : el
UR LIS Ve 118S WP PROY WILrpy adtdonsiay 3 fasin) § tioummiayg fe) | 18 Ly _wt 1
o) HAS HUTTPIAOPaH Kol Pivpwen ) A B L duipsoy ajdery
H“ ““_ oo RGO SINURENG | W) G| G0 7\ ) (1 | iFnquipE]_punogy, ) _Eu_:.u.,. .“m.“_.._.“._m._ﬂ
Wi L b .
[NTYTETN wante Py Coess T3 uap ey
..w: Jojuy SN 3Ty | suE juspERgg | jo rnowye (apoILsodd Yiin) sS2ippy At JORPRALD U ?l

w3 Ao g un spodesd a0 a0 o GRS TIITIEE B PUl S201 4 10 spood ju sddis g e
' A s LTI T TN Y KRt N T
AP i pied soenowy Aoy s pursps poe A LR s JratpLey 5 Sumazy) PP LIy JaPuh SRR I AP UR SRIBPOLD [ SPHPTUE ML IS TH 1N

LI TV OIS NTELD JOG - SEO DI THD ANVARGO 1




Dolphin Enterprises Europe Limited & Dolphin Music Retarl Limiled

Both [n Administration

WY L0 LT 1HOLQ0/8T

— —— _——— T P S0t
PR ™ R

06 000"y
— b

wowodi 0000001 000l u ASIPIO Y (00GIIAT] Tn ] DO 3308 U SIRAT Z2-02 TR unkg ST QLLIRT SONIGIOH IS HiHATOa
— o B_.MU PN SRS 3 oty P12H SayS (opoousad Yipn) SJBPY 5%2”% Py
HWaN  GuSd  jo aquiny  §0 WROWY 0 wdiy eufpi0

unoury eupucN - -

uoRBNSIUNLPY UL PIIWIT {IE39Y SN ulydiod - 021704 [1eISq PpjoyIeyS




Dolphm Enterprises Europe Lymuted & Dolphin Music Retail Lirmited

Both in Admimstranon

Music Retail - Time Analysis for the Period from 17 May 2011 to 1 July 2011 Appendix C
Partner Manager Other Semor | Assistants & | Total Amount | Average
& Professional | Support Staff] Hours £ Rate (£)
Administration
000 140 760 000 900 1,23400 137 11
& Planning
Investigations 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Realisation of
000 0 80 230 000 3101 46000 148 39
Assets
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 0 00 000
Creditors 000 240 130 000 370 70800 191 35
Total Hours 000 4 60 1120 000 15 80
Amount (£) 000 000 000 000 2,402 00
&‘)’e’age Rate 000 000 000 000 152 03

Beeyer and Struthers

Page 30 of 37




Dolphin Enterprises Eurape Limited & Delphin Music Retarl Limited

Both In Admunistration

Enterprises Europe - Time Analysis for the Perod from 17 May 2011 to 1 July 2011 Appendix C

Partner Manager Other Semor | Assistants & [ Total Amount | Average
8 | Professional | Support Staff|  Hours © | Rae(®)

Admunistration 5 00 170 31 80 000] 3850 565700 14694

& Planning

[nvestigations 000 000 170 000 170 204 00 120 00

Realisation of 1 00 310 1310 0 00 1720| 2,57500| 14971

Assets

Trading 0 00 000 000 000 000 000 000

Creditors 16 00 380 10 60 000 3040 678600 22322

Total Hours 22 G0 860 57 20 000 87 80

Amount (£) 6,380 00 1,97800| 6,864 00 000 15,222 00

&‘;eragc Rate 290 00 23000 120 00 000 173 37

Beever and Struthers

Page 31 of 37




Dolphin Enterprises Ewrope Limited & Dolphin Muzic Reta] Limited
Both In Administration

Additional Information in Relation to Admnistrators' Fees Pursuant to

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix D
Policy
Chargeout Rates
Current charg.e-out rate per
Grade of staff hou rbifg:;::ggggm 14
£

Partner — appointment taker 290

Semor Manager/Manager 230

Semor Professional 120

Other Professional 75

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed periodically and are adjusted to take account of inflauon and
the firm's overheads

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computenised time recording
system and the nature of the work undertaken 15 recorded at that ume Each unit of time 1s 6 minutes The
work 1s recorded under the following categories

Administration and Planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets
Creditors

Trading

The officeholder’s remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the prevailing
rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis a periodic report will be provided to any
commuttee appointed by creditors or, in the absence of a commuttee, to the creditors The report will
provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and time costs incurred and will also enable the
reciptents to see the average rates of such costs

Agent’s Costs
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes

Solicitors/Legal Advisors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also indicated
alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

Beever and Struthers Pape 32 0f 37




Dolphin Enterprises Europe Limited & Dolphin Music Retail Limued
Both In Admunrstration

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement
Gateley (Manchester) LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Sanderson Weatherall LLP (insurance) Hourly rate and disbursements
AUA Insolvency Risk Services Scale rate

Our chowce was based on our perception of their expenience and ability to perform this type of work, the
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basts of our fee arrangement with them

Disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (S1P9) the basis of disbursement allocation in
respect of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the admuistration of the estate
must be fully disclosed to creditors Disbursements are categonsed as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category | disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnse of external supplies of incidental
services specifically 1dentifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and
external printing, room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate, they are not attributed to the
estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element These disbursements are
recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by
cieditors in advance Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire, internal
storage

It 15 the firm’s policy that no such disbursements will be recovered 1n this matter

Beever and Struthers Page 33 of 37




Doiphin Enterprises Europe Limited & Dolphin Music Retail Limited
Both In Admimstration

Music Retail - Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 1 July 2011 Appendix E
Anticipated Final
Notes Realisations Further Realsations
to Date (£) Realisations )
)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Equipment 1 5,000 00 - 5,000 00
Stock 1 10,000 00 - 10,000 00
15,000 00 - 15,000 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrator's Remuneration 6 - 8,843 50 8,843 50
Agents/Valuers Fees 7 1,000 00 - 1,000 00
Legal Disbursements 8 40 00 - 4000
Legal Fees 8 5,000 00 - 5,600 00
Statutory Costs 9 76 50 4000 116 50
(6,116 50) (8,883 50) (15,000 00)
Available to the preferential creditors -
Preferential creditors 10 -
Surplus as regards preferential creditors -
Prescribed part fund c/f 11 -
Available to the floating charge creditors -
Floating charge creditors 2 -
Surplus as regards floating charge creditors -
Precnibed part fund b/d 11 -
Unsecured Creditors (per SofA) (142,364 00)
Deficit as regards unsecured creditors (142,364 00)

Beever and Struthers

Page 34 of 37




Dolphin Enterpnises Europe Limtted & Dolphm Music Retal Limited
Both In Administration

Enterprises Europe - Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 1 July 2011 Appendix E
Anticipated Final
Realisations Further
Notes . Realisations
to Date (£) Realisations
) (£

ASSET REALISATIONS
Fuxed Charge
Customer Contracts 1 100 - 1 00
Goodwill 1 1 00 - 1 00
Intellectual Property 1 214,997 00 - 214,997 00

214,999 00 - 214,999 00
Amounts paid to Bank of Scotland 2 (214,999 00) - (214,999 00)
Floating Charge
Corporation Tax Refund 3 - 5,000 00 5,000 00
Debtors {(Pre-Appointment) 4 5,610 20 5,297 80 10,908 00
Equipment 1 5,000 00 - 3,000 00
ROT Surplus 5 13718 - 137 18
Stock 1 90,000 00 - 90,000 00
Work-in-Progress 1 1 00 - L 00

100,748 38 10,297 80 111,046 18
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrator's Remuneration 6 - 25,000 00 25,000 00
Agenits/Valuers Fees 7 3,000 00 - 3,000 00
Legal Disbursements 8 204 25 - 204 25
Legal Fees 8 10,000 00 1,000 00 11,000 00
Statutory Costs 9 76 50 116 50 193 00

(13,280 75) (26,116 50) (39,397 25)
Avatlable to the preferential creditors 71,648 93
Preferential creditors 10 -
Surplus as regards preferential creditors 71,648 93
Prescribed part fund c/f 11 (17,329 79)
Awvailable to the floating charge creditors 54,319 14
Floating charge creditors 2 (267,800 48)
Defacit as regards floating charge creditors (213,481 34)
Precribed part fund b/d 17,329 79

Unsecured Creditors (per SofA)
Deficit as regards unsecured creditors

Anticipated dividend (p 1n the £)

Beever and Struthers

(1,378,188 00)
(1,360,858 21)

1.26

Page 350f 37




Dolphin Enterpnises Europe | imited & Dolphim Music Retaul Limited

Both

In Adminstration

Notes to the Esimated Qutcome Statements

1

Beey

Sale of Assets to S&T

Appendix E

As advised 1n the main body of this report, the business and assets of the Companies have been sold

to S&T as follows

Asset Enterpnses Europe Music Retail
Customer Contracts | -
Equipment 25,000 5,000
Goodwill 1 -
Intellectual Property 214,997 -
Stock 90,000 10,000
Work in Progress l -
Totals 330,000 15,000

Secured Creditors

There are the followmg secured creditors 1n relation to the Companies, who all hold fixed and floating

charges over the assets of the company

Secured Creditor Enterprises Europe = Music Retaill

£ £
AFM 45,542 n/a
BOS 269,110 269,110
North West 167,945 n/a
Totals 482,597 269,110

Amounts stated are as shown in the SOA BOS 1s owed £269,110 according to the SOA and holds
security for this debt against both companies BOS has been paid in full out of the asset realisations
of Enterprises Europe as 1ts debenture ranks in prionty to the other two secured creditors  No further

dividend payments to secured creditors are anticipated

Corporation Tax Refund

The books and recerds of Enterpnses Europe indicate that there are trading losses that could be
utihised to generate a corporation tax refund It has been estimated that this will realise £5,000

er and Strunhers

Page 36 of 37




Dolphun Enterprises Europe Limuted & Dolphin Music Retal Limited
Both In Admimistration

4

10

11

Debtors (Pre-Appointment)

Enterprises Europe’s book debts are anticipated to realise £10,908 as follows

£
Book Value (£) 14,544
General Provision (25%) (3,636)
Estimated to Realise 10,908

To date £5,298 has been realised and 1 am continuing to pursue outstanding debts due to Enterprises
Europe

ROT Surplus

A creditor of the Enterprises Europe held a valid retention of title clause over goods 1t had supphed
The creditor repossessed these goods with the permission of the Administrator, which resulted in a
net amount owed to Enterprises Europe of £137

Administrator’s Remuneration

Costs in relation to Music Retail will exceed anticipated asset realisations

It 1s estimated that Administrater’s fees in respect of the Adminustration of Enterpnises Europe will be
£25,000

Agents/Valuers Fees

Sanderson Weatherall LL.P conducted a valuation of the assets of the Compames Their fees have
been discharged accordingly

Legal Fees and Disbursements

Gateleys {Manchester) LLP have provided legal advice 1n relation to the production and execution of
statutory documents required to place the Companies into administration, as well as producing the
sale agreement relating to the sale of business and assets to S&T Their fees have been discharged
accordingly

Statutory Costs

These relate to advertisements and a bond, both of which are required by statute and are discharged as
an expense of the Administration

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims usuaily consist of arrears of wages and holiday pay owed to employees As all
employees of the Compantes have been transferred to S&T, there are no such Labtlities

Prescribed Part Fund

Thus 1s fund that | am required to make 1n accordance with s|76A Insolvency Act 1986, the details of
which are contained in the main body of this report

Beever and Struthers Page 37 of 37




